

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Courts  
for the Eastern District of California and  
the Northern District of California**

---

**BRIEF OPPOSING JOINT MOTION TO  
DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA

JAMES M. HUMES  
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
STATE SOLICITOR GENERAL

GORDON BURNS  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

JONATHAN L. WOLFF

ROCHELLE C. EAST  
SENIOR ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEYS GENERAL

KYLE A. LEWIS

DANIELLE F. O'BANNON  
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS  
GENERAL

455 Golden Gate Avenue  
Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 703-5500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

JERROLD C. SCHAEFER  
PAUL B. MELLO  
S. ANNE JOHNSON  
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF  
RENJU P. JACOB  
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP  
425 Market Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 777-3200

*Counsel for Appellants*

December 22, 2009

\*Counsel of Record

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BRIEF OPPOSING JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM.....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	2
II. THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRM- ANCE SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. v. S.C.R.A.P.</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	3
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 07-16361, 2007 WL 2669591 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2007) .....	6
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C01-1351- TEH (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2009) .....	9
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	10
<i>Frederick L. v. Thomas</i> , 557 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	4
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 237 (2000)...	8
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	5
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	4, 10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	6
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	4
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d 1532, 1536-37 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , 29 U.S.C. § 794, <i>as recognized in Lussier v. Dugger</i> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8
<i>Walling v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 624 (1942).....	8

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3626 .....	1, 2, 5, 8

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Vickie C. Jackson, <i>Introduction: Congressional Control of Jurisdiction and the Future of the Federal Courts—Opposition, Agreement, and Hierarchy</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 2445 (1998) .....	5
